
AULT FIELD WATER 

PUMP STATION 

ELECTRICAL 

REHABILITATION

PROJECT AWARD

April 2, 2024

City Council Meeting



▪Ault Field Pump Station is the main drinking 

water feed to the city.

▪The ancient electrical system is a critical 

failure point on the city water system.

AULT FIELD PUMP STATION



AULT FIELD PUMP STATION



AULT FIELD PUMP STATION



 March 19, 2024 at 2:00pm at City Hall :

▪ Preferred Industrial Electrical $407,306.55 (low-bidder)

▪ Blue Mountain Electric $436,000.00

▪ Engineers Estimate $450,000.00

 Per the City of Oak Harbor’s Purchasing Policy Manual, the 
change order allowance is to be 20% of the construction cost or 
$100,000.00, whichever is less.  In accordance with the manual, 
Staff requests City Council authorize a total change order 
allowance of $81,461.00.

BID OPENING



 I move that the City Council authorize the Mayor to sign the 

contract for Ault Field water pump station electrical 

rehabilitation project the low bidder Preferred Industrial 

Electrical, Inc in the amount of $407,306.55 and authorize 

the Public Works Director to sign change orders up to 

$81,461.00 in total.

RECOMMENDED MOTION



Questions?

C i t y  C o u n c i l  M e et in g

4 / 2/2024


